## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM532271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citron Hygiene US Corp.		07/17/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	
Street Address:	595 Bay Street, 5th Floor	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 2C2	
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4866851	ANDREJOIS HYGIENE
Registration Number:	5085839	ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS FOR THE IDEAL WORKPLA
Registration Number:	4886067	IMPROVING YOUR ENVIRONMENT
Registration Number:	4866641	DELIVERING THE GREEN IN HYGIENE
Registration Number:	4904163	ECODRI HAND DRYER WORKPLACE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	4836827	WORKPLACE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	4917979	HYGIENE SERVICES WORKPLACE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	4802602	WORKPLACE ESSENTIALS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com Justine Lu/White & Case LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006695 FRAME: 0839

900506950

DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2019
Total Attachments: 5	
source=IP Security Agreement - Tradem	narks [Executed Version]#page1.tif
source=IP Security Agreement - Tradem	narks [Executed Version]#page2.tif
source=IP Security Agreement - Tradem	narks [Executed Version]#page3.tif
source=IP Security Agreement - Tradem	narks [Executed Version]#page4.tif
source=IP Security Agreement - Tradem	narks [Executed Version]#page5.tif

### CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of July 17, 2019 by and from Citron Hygiene US Corp. (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, for itself and as Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacities, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Citron Hygiene LP, as Borrower, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and certain other Subsidiaries of the Borrower have entered into an Amended and Restated U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 17, 2019 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>U.S.</u> Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which Trademarks are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been executed in conjunction with the security interest granted under the U.S. Security Agreement to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the U.S. Security Agreement, the provisions of the U.S. Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

### 2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the prompt and complete performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the U.S. Security Agreement).
- (b) The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Grantee, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to (1) its trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade styles, trade dress and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (2) all renewals of the foregoing; (3) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (4) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing,

including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing and (5) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

3) <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

\*\*\*\*\*

AMERICAS 100067639

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the date first written above.

CITRON HYGIENE US CORP.

······DocuSigned by:

Names 89 Æélik Ætienne Lebel

Title: Secretary

Acknowledged and accepted:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE,

as Agent and Grantee

Vidur Parmar Name:

**Authorized Signatory** Title:

Ву Name:

Ву

Titl\*Chi Lee
Authorized Signatory

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Andrejois Hygiene	86619411	May 05, 2015	4866851	Dec. 08, 2015
Essential Elements For The Ideal Workplace	86959108	Mar. 31, 2016	5085839	Nov. 22, 2016
Improving Your Environment	86696275	Jul. 17, 2015	4886067	Jan. 12, 2016
Delivering The Green in Hygiene	86616590	May 01, 2015	4866641	Dec. 08, 2015
Ecodri Hand Dryer Workplace Essentials	86616533	May 01, 2015	4904163	Feb. 23, 2016
Workplace Essentials	86615647	Apr. 30, 2015	4836827	Oct. 20, 2015
Hygiene Services Workplace Essentials	86614935	Apr. 30, 2015	4917979	Mar. 15, 2016
Workplace Essentials	86442937	Nov. 03, 2014	4802602	Sep. 01, 2015

AMERICAS 100067639

**RECORDED: 07/17/2019**